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important!

A "DANGER, WARNING or CAUTION" safety warning will be surrounded by a "SAFETY ALERT BOX".  This 
box is used to designate and emphasize Safety Warnings that must be followed when operating this heater.  
Accompanying the safety warnings are "Signal Words" which designate the degree or level of hazard seri-
ousness.  The "Signal Words" used in this manual are as follows:

DANGER: Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, WILL 
result in death or serious injury.

WARNING: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
COULD result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided MAY 
result in minor or moderate injury or damage to the heater.

The symbols set below are "Safety Alert Symbols".  These symbols are used to call attention to items or 
procedures that could be dangerous to you or other persons using this equipment.

ALWAYS PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS MANUAL TO ANYONE USING THIS EQUIPMENT.  READ ALL 
INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS MANUAL AND ANY INSTRUCTIONS SUPPLIED BY MANUFACTURERS 
OF SUPPORTING EQUIPMENT BEFORE OPERATING THE PORTABLE HEATER AND ESPECIALLY 
POINT OUT THE "SAFETY WARNINGS" TO PREVENT THE POSSIBILITY OF PERSONAL INJURY 
TO THE OPERATOR. 

INTRODUCTION
Congratulations on the purchase of your new Mi-T-M® Portable Heater!  You can be assured your Mi-T-M® 
Portable Heater was constructed with the highest level of precision and accuracy.  Each component has 
been rigorously tested by technicians to ensure the quality, endurance and performance of this heater.

This operator's manual was compiled for your benefit.  By reading and following the simple safety, installa-
tion and operation, maintenance and troubleshooting steps described in this manual, you will receive years 
of troublefree operation from your new Portable Heater.  The contents of this manual are based on the latest 
product information available at the time of publication. The Manufacturer reserves the right to make chang-
es in price, color, materials equipment, specifications or models at any time without notice.

Once the unit has been uncrated, immediately write in the serial number of your unit in the space provided 
below.

SERIAL NUMBER_ ________________________________

Inspect for signs of obvious or concealed freight damage. If damage does exist, file a claim with the trans-
portation company immediately.  Be sure that all damaged parts are replaced and that the mechanical and 
electrical problems are corrected prior to operation of the unit.  If you require service, contact Mi-T-M® Cus-
tomer Service.

Mi-T-M® Corporation, 8650 Enterprise Drive, Peosta, IA 52068 
563-556-7484 / 800-553-9053 / Fax 563-556-1235 

Monday - Friday 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. CST

Please have the following information available for all service calls:

1. Model Number
2. Serial Number
3. Date and Place of Purchase
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Hazard Potential Consequence Prevention
RISK OF ELECTRIC  
SHOCK OR  
ELECTROCUTION

Serious injury or death could 
occur if the portable heater is 
not properly grounded.  Your 
heater is powered by electricity 
and may cause electric shock or 
electrocution if not used prop-
erly.

Electrical shock may occur if the 
heater is not operated properly.

Serious injury or death may 
occur if electrical repairs are at-
tempted by unqualified persons.

Serious injury could occur from 
touching exposed metal parts.  
These areas can remain hot for 
some time after the heater is 
turned off.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Installation of this unit, including 
all electrical connections, must 
comply with all local, state and 
national codes.

This product must be grounded.  
Connect to a GFCI circuit breaker 
when available.  If the unit should 
malfunction or breakdown, 
grounding provides a path of least 
resistance for electric current to re-
duce the risk of electric shock.  Do 
not ground to a gas supply line.

Improper connection of the 
equipment-grounding conductor 
can result in a risk of electrocu-
tion.  Check with a qualified elec-
trician or service personnel if you 
are in doubt as to whether the 
system is properly grounded.

Always be certain the unit is re-
ceiving proper voltage.  Specified 
on the model plate of the heater. 
Use only a three-prong, grounded 
outlet and extension cord.  

Keep all connections dry and 
install the heater so that it is not 
directly exposed to water spray, 
rain, dripping water or wind.

Any electrical wiring or repairs 
performed on this heater should 
be done by Authorized Service 
Personnel in accordance with Na-
tional and Local electrical codes.

Always unplug the heater when 
not in use.

Never allow any part of your body 
or other materials to make con-
tact with any exposed metal parts 
on the heater.

READ ALL SAFETY WARNINGS BEFORE USING portable heater

RISK OF BURNS

Warning: Never Leave Heater Unattended while burning or while connected to a 
power source.
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Hazard Potential Consequence Prevention

RISK OF EXPLOSION OR 
FIRE

Serious injury or death may 
occur from normal electrical 
sparks in motor and pressure 
switch

Serious injury may occur if 
the heater air inlet or outlet is 
blocked.

Serious injury or death may oc-
cur if improper fuels are used, if 
heater is running while refilling.

Serious injury may occur if 
heater is not placed on level 
surface.

Always operate portable heater 
in  a well ventilated area free of  
flammable vapors, combustible 
dust, gases or other combustible 
materials.

Never place objects in front of air 
inlet (rear) or air outlet (front) of 
heater.  Never use duct work in 
front or at rear of heater. Keep all 
combustible material away from 
this heater.

Never use fuels such as gasoline, 
benzene, paint thinners, or other 
oil compounds in this heater. 
Never refill the heater's fuel tank 
while heater is operating or still 
hot. This heater is EXTREMELY 
HOT while in operation.

Never transport heater with fuel 
in its tank.

Bulk fuel storage should be a 
minimun of 25 ft. from heaters, 
torches, portable generators, or 
other sources of ignition. All fuel 
storage should be in accordance 
with federal, state, or local au-
thorities having jurisdiction.

Never move or handle heater 
while still hot. 

Always locate heater on a stable 
and level surface 

Always locate heater away from 
children and animals.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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Hazard Potential Consequence Prevention

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

RISK TO BREATHING Serious injury or death could 
occur from failure to provide 
proper ventilation according to 
this manual.. 

 

This is a kerosene, direct-fired, 
forced air heater. It is primar-
ily intended for use for tempo-
rary heating of buildings under 
construction,alteration or repair. 
Direct-fired means that all of 
the combustion products of the 
heater enter the heated space. 
This appliance is rated at 98% 
combustion efficiency, but does 
produce small amounts of carbon 
monoxide. Carbon monoxide is 
toxic. Humans can tolerate small 
amounts of carbon monoxide, 
and precautions should be taken 
to provide proper ventilation..

 
Early signs of carbon monox-
ide poisoning resemble the flu.
Symptoms of improper ventila-
tion are: * headache * dizziness 
* burning of the nose and eyes * 
nausea * dry mouth * sore throat 

Use this heater only in well ven-
tilated areas! Provide at least a 
three square foot (2,800 sq cm) 
opening of outside air for every 
100,000 BTU/hr of heater rating.

People with breathing problems 
should consult a physician before 
using the heater.

Carbon Monoxide Poisoning: 
Early signs of carbon monox-
ide poisoning resemble flu-like 
symptoms such as headaches, 
dizziness, and/or nausea. If you 
have these symptoms, your heat-
er may not be working properly.

Get fresh air at once! Have the 
heater serviced. Some people are 
more affected by carbon mon-
oxide than others. These include 
pregnant women, those with 
heart or lung problems,anemia, 
or those under the influence of 
alcohol, or at high altitudes.

Never use this heater in living or 
sleeping areas.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

! save these instructions !

Fire, burn, inhalation, and explosion hazard. Keep combustibles, such as 
building materials, paper or cardboard, a safe distance away from the 
heater as recommended by these instructions. Never use the heater in 
spaces which contain products such as gasoline, solvents, paint thinners, 
dust particles, volatile or airborne combustibles, or any unknown 
chemicals. This is an unvented portable heater. It uses air (oxygen) from the 
area in which it is used. Adequate combustion and ventilation air must be 
provided. Refer to VENTILATION.

California Residents: Combustion by-products produced when using this 
product contain carbon monoxide, a chemical known to the state of 
California to cause cancer and birth defects (or other reproductive harm). 
Do not operate this heater until you have read, and thoroughly understand 
these safety and operating instruction. Failure to comply with the 
precautions and instructions provided with this heater can result in death, 
serious bodily injury, property loss or damage from the hazards of fire, 
explosion, burns, asphyxiation or carbon monoxide poisoning. Only persons 
who can read and understand these instructions should use or service this 
heater. 

	N ot for use in homes or recreational vehicles.

Massachusetts Residents: Massachusetts state law prohibits the use of this 
heater in any building which is used in whole or in part for human habitation. 
Use of this heating device in Massachusetts requires local fire department 
permit (M.G.L.C.148, Section 10A).
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WARNING

THE FOLLOWING PAGES CONTAIN OPERATING AND 
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS.

DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THIS PORTABLE HEATER 
UNTIL YOU HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL SAFETY  

PRECAUTIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS LISTED IN THIS MANUAL.

INCORRECT OPERATION OF THIS UNIT CAN CAUSE SERIOUS 
INJURY!!

DO NOT ALTER OR MODIFY THIS EQUIPMENT
IN ANY MANNER!

NEVER LEAVE HEATER UNATTENDED WHILE BURNING OR  
WHILE CONNECTED TO A POWER SOURCE.
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portable heater FEATURES

Safety Guard

Catalyzing Heat
Plate

Durable Wheels for
Easy Transporting

Can be adjusted to tilt up to 20°.

Transport Handle

Drain Nut

Tighten

Loosen

Model shown MH-0125-RM10
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portable heater Specifications

Model MH-0125-RM10

Rating BTU/Hr 125,000/95,000

Volts/Hz/Amps 120 / 60Hz / 3.15 to 5.0

Fuel Comsumption (Gal/Hr) .9

Fuel Tank Capacity (Gallons) 11

Max Operating Hours 16.5

Heat Type Radiant

Heating Area (Sq Ft) 3,125

Overheat Shut-Off System Yes

Size (L x W x H) 24.6" x 27.8" x 38.6" 

Weight (Lbs) 84 lbs
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1. 	 Slide axle through Wheel Frame and attach wheels, washers and cotter pins.

2. 	 Place main structure on Wheel Frame and fasten with screws provided (Screws used for temporary joint 
in packing are not needed for assembly).

3. 	 Attach Safety Guard to front of heater with screws provided.

NOTE: Save the box and packaging materials for future storage.

Fuel (1-K Kerosene)
For optimal performance of this heater, it is strongly suggested that 1-K kerosene be used. 1-K kerosene has 
been refined to virtually eliminate contaminants, such as sulfur, which can cause a rotten egg odor during the 
operation of the heater. However, #1 or #2 fuel oil (diesel fuel) may also be used if 1-K kerosene is not avail-
able. Be advised that these fuels do not burn as clean as 1-K kerosene, and care should be taken to provide 
more fresh air ventilation to accommodate any added contaminants that may be added to the heated space. 
Using diesel fuel can cause excess soot production. DO NOT use any fuel that is not approved above.

Kerosene should only be stored in a blue container that is clearly marked 
“kerosene”. Never store kerosene in a red container, because red containers 
are associated with gasoline.

assembly
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operation

Never store kerosene in a living area. Kerosene should always be stored in a well ventilated area 
outside of the living space.
Never store kerosene in direct sunlight or near any heating source.
Never use kerosene that has been stored from one season to the next. Kerosene and diesel fuel 
break down over time.

Old fuel will not burn properly in this heater. Use of old or contaminated kerosene can lead to exces-
sive soot production.

NEVER LEAVE HEATER UNATTENDED WHILE BURNING OR WHILE CONNECTED TO A POWER 
SOURCE.

THEORY OF OPERATION
Fuel System: This heater is equipped with an air pump that operates off of the electric motor. The pump 
forces air through the air line connected to the fuel tank, drawing fuel to the nozzle in the burner head. 
Air also passes through the nozzle where it mixes with the fuel and is sprayed into the combustion 
chamber in a fine mist.

Quick-Fire Ignition: A transformer sends high voltage to a two pronged spark plug. The spark ignites 
the fuel/air mixture as it is sprayed into the combustion chamber.

Air System: A fan is turned by the heavy duty motor, which forces air around and into the combustion 
chamber, where it is super-heated and forced out the front of the chamber.

Electrical System Protection: The heater’s electrical system is protected by a circuit breaker that pro-
tects the system components from damage. If the heater fails, check the fuse first, and replace if neces-
sary.

Flame Sensor: The heater uses a photocell to see the flame in the combustion chamber. Should the 
flame extinguish, the sensor will stop electrical current and the heater will shut off.

Tipover Sensor: The heater uses a tipover sensor.

Fueling the Heater 

warning: Never fill the fuel tank indoors. Always fill the tank outdoors. Be 
sure that the heater is on level ground when fueling, and never overfill 
the fuel tank.

It is always a good idea to fire the heater outdoors for the first time. This will allow any oils used in the 
manufacturing process to be burned off in a safe environment. This initial burn should last at least 10 
minutes.

warning: Never refuel this heater while it is hot or WARNING operating. Fire or 
explosion could result.

VENTILATION
Always provide a fresh air opening in the heated space of at least three square feet (2,800 sq. cm) for the 
MH-0125-RM10. Provide a larger opening if more heaters are being used. As an example, a MH-0125-
RM10 (125,000 BTU/hr) heater will require:

a two-car garage door open 4 inches, or
a single car garage open 6 inches, or
two windows (30” wide each) open 8 inches.

Clearance
Keep this heater a minimum of 6 feet on sides, 6 feet on top, and 6 feet on front, from combustibles. This 
heater is not for use on finished floors. Use a heat shielding mat on a heat sensitive floor.

TO START THE HEATER

1. Fill the tank with approved fuel until fuel gauge points to “F”.

2. Be sure fuel cap is secure. 

•

•
•

•
•
•
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3. Plug power cord into three prong, grounded extension cord and plug extension cord into three prong 120V 
grounded outlet. The extension cord should be at least six feet long.

Extension cord wire size requirements are as follows:

6 to 10 feet (1.8 to 3 meters), use 18 AWG wire.
11 to 100 feet (3.4 to 30.4 meters), use 16 AWG wire.
101 to 200 feet (30.8 to 61 meters), use 14 AWG wire.

4. Push the Operation switch to the “High” or “LOW” position. The power indicator lamp will light and the heater 
will start.

NOTE: The electrical components of this heater are protected by a fuse mounted in the PC board. If the heater fails to fire, 
check this fuse first, and replace if necessary. Also check the power source to be sure that the proper voltage is being 
provided to the heater.

TO STOP THE HEATER

warning: Do not disconnect the power source or unplug the power cord until 
the cooling cycle has been completed! 

1.	 Push the Operation switch to “OFF” position. Combustion will stop, and the Cooling Cycle (approx. 3 
minutes in duration) will begin.

2. 	 When Cooling Cycle is completed (fan stops running), it is safe to unplug the heater. Unplugging the heater 
before the Cooling Cycle has ended may cause overheating, possible damage the heater and heat plate, 
and will void the warranty.

TO RESTART THE HEATER

1.	 Wait ten seconds after cooling cycle has completed.

2.	 Push the Operation Switch to “High” or “LOW” position.

3. 	 Be sure to follow all starting procedure precautions.

•
•
•

operation
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Never operate this heater unattended!

warning: Never service heater while hot or still connected to electrical 
source.

Use only original equipment replacement parts. The use of alternate or third party components can 
cause unsafe operating conditions, and will void your warranty.

We suggest following a maintenance schedule as follows:

Fuel/Fuel Tank - Flush every 200 hours of operation or as needed. Do not use water to flush the tank. 
Use fresh 1-K kerosene only.

Filters - The Fuel Filter and Oil Filter should be cleaned at least twice per heating season by rinsing it in 
clean 1-K kerosene. Contaminated fuel could make this necessary immediately.

Nozzle - Nozzles should be cleaned or replaced at least once per heating season. Contaminated fuel 
could make this necessary immediately. - To clean dirt from nozzle, blow compressed air through nozzle 
front. It may be necessary to soak nozzle in clean 1-K kerosene to help loosen any particles.

maintenance

Kerosene

Fuel Strainer

Tightening RingLoosen

Remove

Oil Filter
Oil Filter

O Ring Gasket

Cup

Loosen
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Spark Plug - Clean and re-gap every 600 hours of operation, or replace as needed. - After removing the 
Spark Plug, clean the terminals with a wire brush.

Photocell - The Photocell should be cleaned at least once per heating season or more depending on 
conditions. Use a cotton swab dipped in water or alcohol to clean the lens of the Photocell.

Long Term Storage

1.	 Unscrew the Drain Bolt and drain fuel.

2.	 Using a small amount of kerosene, rinse and 
swirl the kerosene inside of the Fuel Tank. 
Empty the tank completely.

3.	 NEVER MIX WATER WITH KEROSENE, as it 
will cause rust inside the tank.

Never store leftover kerosene over the 
summer. Using old fuel can damage 
your heater.

Store heater in a dry, well-ventilated 
area

Be sure that the storage 
area is free of dust and 
corrosive vapors. Repack 
the heater in the original 
shipping material. Keep 
this User’s Manual in an 
easily accessible place.

maintenance

Photocell

Wrench (17mm)

Drain Bolt Packing

Drain Bolt

Loosen

Tighten
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TROUBLESHOOTING
 SYMPTOM

Heater fires, but shuts down after 
a short period of time.

Heater will not operate, or motor 
runs for short time.

Fan does not operate when heater 
is plugged in and Power Switch is 
in the “ON” position.

Heater does not turn on and the 
lamp is not lit.

Poor combustion and / or soot 
production.

PROBABLE CAUSE

1. Dirty Fuel Filter.
2. Nozzle Dirty.
3. Photocell Dirty.
4. Photocell not installed properly.
5. Photocell Defective .
6. Improper electrical connec-
tion between Circuit Board and 
Photocell.
7. Cooling Fan is obstructed

1. No fuel in fuel tank.
2. Corroded Spark Plug or incor-
rect plug gap.
3. Dirty Fuel Filter.
4. Dirty Nozzle.
5. Moisture in Fuel/Fuel Tank.
6. Improper electrical connection 
between Transformer and Circuit 
Board.
7. Transformer Wires not con-
nected to Spark Plug.
8. Defective Transformer.

1. Broken electrical connection 
between Circuit Board and motor.
2, Not enough amps available to 
power heater.

1. Temperature limit sensor has 
overheated.
2. No electrical power.
3. Fuse break down.
4. Improper electrical connection 
between Temperature Limit Sen-
sor and Circuit Board.

1. Pump Pressure.
2. Poor fuel quality.

REMEDY

1. Clean/replace fuel filter.
2. Clean/replace nozzle.
3. Clean/replace Photocell.
4. Adjust Photocell position.
5. Replace Photocell.
6. Check wiring connections (See 
Wiring Diagrams).
7. Check to be sure cooling fan is 
not obstructed.

1. Fill tank with fresh fuel.
2. Clean/replace Spark Plug.
3. Clean/replace Fuel Filter .
4. Clean/replace Nozzle.
5. Rinse out fuel tank with clean 
fresh fuel.
6. Inspect all electrical connec-
tions. (See Wiring Diagrams).
7. Re-attach Transformer wires to 
Spark Plug.
8. Replace Transformer.

1. Inspect all electrical connec-
tions on Wiring Diagrams.
2. Use a new extension cord or try 
another electrical socket.

1. Push Power Switch to “OFF” 
and allow heater to cool for 5 min-
utes. Push Power Switch to back 
to “ON”.
2. Check power cord and exten-
sion cord to insure of proper con-
nection. Test power supply.
3. Check/replace Fuse.
4. Inspect all electrical connec-
tions. (See Wiring Diagrams).

1. Be sure pump pressure is ad-
justed correctly.
2. Be sure fuel is not old or con-
taminated.
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STATEMENT OF WARRANTY
Mi-T-M warrants this heater to the original retail purchaser only, to be free from defects in material and 
workmanship for a period of 

	 one (1) year from the date of initial purchase. 

This product must be properly installed, maintained and operated in accordance with the instructions 
provided. Mi-T-M requires reasonable proof of your date of purchase from an authorized retailer or dis-
tributor. Therefore, you should keep your sales slip, invoice, or cancelled check from the original pur-
chase. 

EXCLUSIONS

	1 .	 This Limited Warranty shall be limited to the repair or replacement of parts, which prove defective Mi-
T-M shall determine at its reasonable discretion. This warranty does not include wear items: filters, vanes, 
nozzles, and rotors. 

	 2.	 This Limited Warranty does not cover any failures or operating difficulties due to normal wear and tear, 
accident, abuse, misuse, alteration, misapplication, improper installation or improper maintenance and 
service by you or any third party. Failure to perform normal and routine maintenance on the heater, shipping 
damage, damage related to insects, birds, or animals of any kind, and damage due to weather conditions 
are also not covered. 

	 3.	 In addition, the Limited Warranty does not cover damage to the finish, such as scratches, dents, 
discoloration, rust or other weather damage, after purchase. 

All transportation costs for the return of the damaged product or parts will be the responsibility of the 
purchaser. Upon receipt of damaged item, Mi-T-M will examine the item and determine if defective. Mi-
T-M will repair or replace and return the item, freight pre-paid. If Mi-T-M finds the item to be in normal 
operating condition, or not defective, the item will be returned freight collect.

This Limited Warranty is in lieu of all other express warranties. Mi-T-M disclaims all warranties for prod-
ucts that are purchased from sellers other than authorized retailers or distributors. 

AFTER THE PERIOD OF THE ONE (1) YEAR EXPRESS WARRANTY EXPIRES, Mi-T-M DISCLAIMS ANY 
AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES 
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR APPLICATION. FURTHER, Mi-T-M SHALL 
HAVE NO LIABILITY WHATSOEVER TO PURCHASER OR ANY THIRD PARTY FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDI-
RECT, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. 

Mi-T-M assumes no responsibility for any defects caused by third parties. This Limited Warranty gives 
the purchaser specific legal rights; a purchaser may have other rights depending upon where he or she 
lives. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of special, incidental or consequential damag-
es, or limitations on how long a warranty lasts, so the above exclusion and limitations may not apply to 
you. Mi-T-M does not authorize any person or company to assume for it any other obligation or liability in 
connection with the sale, installation, use, removal, return, or replacement of its equipment, and no such 
representations are binding on Mi-T-M. Always be sure to specify model number and serial number when 
making any claim with Mi-T-M. 

For Service or Warranty Consideration, contact 
Mi-T-M® Corporation, 8650 Enterprise Drive, Peosta, IA 52068 

563-556-7484 / 800-553-9053 / Fax 563-556-1235 
Monday - Friday 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. CST



18	 	 	 	 	      	      Kerosene Radiant Portable Heaters Manual

Table of Contents
Important!............................................................................................................................................19
IMPORTANTES  CONSIGNES  DE  SECURITE.................................................................................... .20
Caractèristiques.............................................................................................................................25
Spécifications................................................................................................................................... .26
Assemblage.........................................................................................................................................27
FONCTIONNEMENT................................................................................................................................28
ENTRETIEN..............................................................................................................................................30
Dépannage.......................................................................................................................................... .31
GARANTIE LIMITÉE................................................................................................................................32



Kerosene Radiant Portable Heaters Manual	       	 	 	 	               	 	 	 	 	   19

Important!
Les avertissements de sécurité "DANGER, AVERTISSEMENTou  ATTENTION" seront  entourés par un 
"ENCADRE ALERTE SECURITE".  Cet encadré est utilisé pour indiquer et souligner les avertissements de 
sécurité qui doivent être suivis en actionnant ce compresseur d'air.  En plus des avertissements de sécurité, 
des "mots d'alerte" sont utilisés pour indiquer le degré ou niveau de risque.  Les "mots d'alerte" utilisés dans ce 
manuel sont comme suit:

DANGER: Indique une situation au danger  imminent qui, si elle n'est  pas évitée,      
ENTRAINERA  la mort ou des blessures graves.

AVERTISSEMENT:  Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle  
n'est pas évitée, POURRAIT entraîner  la mort ou des blessures graves.

ATTENTION:  Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse, qui, si elle n'est 
pas évitée, PEUT entraîner des blessures mineures ou peu graves et des 
dégats au compresseur.

Les symboles placés à gauche de ce paragraphe sont des "symboles d'alerte de sécurité".  Ces symboles 
sont utilisés pour souligner les points ou les procédures qui pourraient être dangeureuses pour vous ou tout 
autre personne utilisant cet équipement.

Fournissez toujours une copie de ce manuel à toute personne utilisant cet équipement.  Lisez toutes les 
instructions dans ce manuel et toutes instructions fournies par les fabricants d'équipement de support avant 
d'utiliser ce compresseur d'air et attirer spécialement l'attention aux "Avertissements de Sécurité" pour 
éviter la possibilité de blessures pour  l'utilisateur.

INTRODUCTION
Félicitations de l'achat de votre nouveau le radiateur!  Vous pouvez être assuré que votre nouveau  le radia-
teur a  été construit avec le  plus haut niveau de  précision et de fiabilité.  Chaque composant a été rigou-
reusement testé par des techniciens pour assurer la qualité, la durabilité et la performance de le radiateur.

Ce manuel opérateur a été dressé pour que vous en retiriez le meilleur parti.  Par la lecture  et l'application 
des mesures simples de sécurité, d'installation et d'opération, d'entretien et de dépannage décrites dans ce 
manuel, votre nouveau le radiateur fonctionnera sans faille pendant de nombreuses années.  Le contenu de 
ce manuel est basé sur la dernière  information disponible du produit au moment de la publication.  Mi-T-M® 
se réserve le droit d'effectuer des changements de prix, de couleur, de matériaux, d'équipement, de caracté-
ristiques ou de modèles à tout moment sans communication préalable.

Une fois l'appareil déballé, écrivez immédiatement le numéro de série de votre appareil dans l'espace çi-
dessous.

NUMERO DE SERIE_________________________________

Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de signes de dommages évidents ou cachés suite au transport.  En cas de dommage,  
remplissez  immédiatement une réclamation avec la compagnie de transport.  Assurez-vous que  toutes les 
pièces endommagées sont  remplacees et  les problémes  mécaniques et électriques corrigés avant l'utilisation 
de l'appareil.  Si vous avez besoin d'assistance, entrez en contact avec votre service clientèle.

Mi-T-M® Corporation, 8650 Enterprise Drive, Peosta, IA 52068
563-556-7484 / 800-553-9053 / Fax 563-556-1235

du lundi au vendredi de 8h00 à 17h, CST (heure centrale)

                            Veuillez avoir les informations suivantes disponibles pour toute intervention:
                                                	 1.	 Numéro de modèle
				    2.	 Numéro de série
				    3.	 Date et lieu d'achat
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Hazard Potential Consequence Prevention
RISQUE DE DÉCHARGE 

ÉLECTRIQUE OU 
D'ÉLECTROCUTION

Des étincelles électriques dans 
le moteur et l’interrupteur de 
pression peuvent être la cause 
de blessures graves ou la mort.

Une décharge électrique peut se 
produire si le compresseur n'est 
pas utilisé correctement.

Des risques de mort ou de bles-
sures graves peuvent survenir si 
des réparations électriques sont 
effectuées par des personnes 
incompétentes.

Le fait de toucher les surfaces 
de métal exposées peut causer 
de graves blessure.  Ces sur-
faces peuvent rester chaudes 
pendant un certain temps après 
l'arrêt du chauffage.

IMPORTANTES  CONSIGNES  DE  SECURITE

tous les branchements élec-
triques, doivent respecter tous les 
codes locaux et nationaux.

Cet appareil doit être mis à la 
terre.  Connecter le à un disjonc-
teur mis à la terre si il y en a un de 
disponible.  Si l'appareil s'avére 
défectueux ou tombe en panne, 
la mise à la terre offre un trajet de 
moindre résistance au courant 
électrique pour réduire le risque 
de  décharges  électriques.  Ne 
pas mettre à la terre à une ligne 
d'alimentation de gaz.

Une connexion inappropriée du 
conducteur de mise à la terre 
d'équipement peut provoquer un 
risque d'électrocution.  Consulter 
un électricien qualifié en cas de 
doute sur la mise à la terre du 
système.

Soyez toujours certain  que 
l'appareil reçoit un voltage cor-
rect (+/-5% du voltage inscrit sur 
la plaque du fabricant).  Avant de 
faire des raccordements élec-
triques, soyez certain que les 
interrupteurs sont en position 
d'ARRET (OFF). 
Garder tous les branchements 
au sec et au dessus du sol. Ne 
jamais faire fonctionner le com-
presseur dans des conditions 
humides.

Toutes réparations ou tout 
câblage électrique effectués 
sur le compresseur doivent 
être effectués  par le personnel 
d'un centre de service autorisé 
qualifié conformément aux codes 
d'électricité locaux et nationaux.

Le fait de toucher les surfaces de 
métal exposées peut causer de 
graves blessure.  Ces surfaces 
peuvent rester chaudes pendant 
un certain temps après l'arrêt du 
chauffage.

RISQUE DE BRULURES
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Hazard Potential Consequence Prevention

RISQUES D’INCENDIE ET 
D’EXPLOSION

Des étincelles électriques dans 
le moteur et l’interrupteur de 
pression peuvent être la cause 
de blessures graves ou la mort.

Des blessures graves peuvent 
survenir si la prise ou la sortie 
d’air du chauffage est obstruée..

Des blessures graves, voire la 
mort, peuvent survenir si le bon 
carburant n’est pas utilisé ou si 
le chauffage fonctionne durant 
le ravitaillement.

Toujours placer le chauffage sur 
une surface stable et plane à 
l’écart.

N’utiliser ce chauffage que dans 
un endroit bien ventilé libre de 
vapeurs inflammables, de pous-
sière combustible ou de toute 
autre matière combustible.

Ne jamais placer d’objets devant 
la prise d’air (à l’arrière) ou la sor-
tie d’air(à l’avant).  N’utiliser ja-
mais de système de canalisation 
d’air à l’avant ou à l’arrière du 
chauffage.  Eloigner du chauffage 
toutes les matières combustibles.

NE JAMAIS utiliser de carburants 
tels que l’essence, le benzène, 
les diluants de peinture ou au-
tres composés d’huile dans ce 
chauffage (RISQUE D’INCENDIE 
OU D’EXPLOSION) NE JAMAIS 
bouger ou manipuler le chauffage 
lorsqu’il est encore chaud.

NE JAMAIS transporter le 
chauffage avec du carburant 
dans son réservoir.

L’entreposage de carburant en 
gros doit être maintenu à une 
distance d’un minimum de 25 
pieds (7m60) des chauffages, 
torches, groupes électrogènes 
portables ou toutes autres 
sources d’inflammation.  Tout 
entreposage de carburant doit 
être conforme aux réglementa-
tions des autorités locales, d’état 
ou fédérale ayant juridiction.

NE JAMAIS bouger ou manipuler 
le chauffage lorsqu’il est encore 
chaud. 

TOUJOURS placer le chauffage 
sur une surface stable et plane.
TOUJOURS maintenir les en-
fants et les animaux à l’écart du 
chauffage

IMPORTANTES  CONSIGNES  DE  SECURITE

advertissement: Ne jamais laisser un Chauffage à air pulsé sans surveillance 
lorsqu'il brule ou lorsqu'il est branche a une source d'alimentation.
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Hazard Potential Consequence Prevention

IMPORTANTES  CONSIGNES  DE  SECURITE

RISQUE DE PROBLEME 
RESPIRATOIRE

Des blessures graves, voire la 
mort peuvent survenir si une 
bonne ventilation n’est pas 
fournie selon les consignes de 
ce manuel.

	

Ce chauffage est un chauffage au 
kérosène à air pulsé et à feu direct. 
Il est principalement conçu pour 
fournir un chauffage temporaire 
pour les bâtiments en construction, 
sous transformations ou en répara-
tions.   Chauffage à feu direct signifie 
que tous les produits de combustion 
de l'appareil de chauffage entrent 
dans l'espace chauffé. Cet appareil 
a une efficacité de combustion de 
98 %, mais produit une petite quan-
tité d’oxyde de carbone. L’oxyde de 
carbone est toxique. Les humains 
peuvent tolérer de petites quantités 
d’oxyde de carbone et des précau-
tions doivent être prises pour fournir 
une ventilation appropriée. Le fait de 
ne pas fournir une ventilation appro-
priée selon ce manuel peut aboutir à 
la mort.

Intoxication à l’oxyde de carbone:  
Les premiers signes de l’intoxication 
à l’oxyde de carbone ressemblent aux 
symptômes de la grippe tels que des 
maux de tête, des étourdissements, 
et/ou la nausée.  Il est possible que 
votre chauffage ne marche pas 
correctement si vous éprouvez ces 
symptômes.

Risque de pollution de l’air intérieur. 
Utiliser le radiateur seulement dans 
un endroit bien ventilé. Fournir une 
ouverture sur de l’air frais d’au moins 
2800 cm2 (3 pi2) pour chaque 100 
0000 BTU/h) Fournir de l’air frais sup-
plémentaire si plus d'un radiateur est 
utilisé.

Les personnes avec des problèmes 
de respiration doivent consulter un 
médecin avant d’utiliser ce chauffage.

Intoxication à l’oxyde de carbone:  
Les premiers signes de l’intoxication 
à l’oxyde de carbone ressemblent aux 
symptômes de la grippe tels que des 
maux de tête, des étourdissements, 
et/ou la nausée.  Il est possible que 
votre chauffage ne marche pas 
correctement si vous éprouvez ces 
symptômes.

Obtenir de l’air frais immédiate-
ment !  Faire entretenir le chauffage.  
Certaines personnes sont plus at-
teintes par l’oxyde de carbone que 
les autres.  Ceci inclut les femmes 
enceintes, les personnes avec des 
problèmes de cœur ou de poumon, 
celles sous l’influence d’alcool ou en 
haute altitude.

Ne jamais utiliser ce chauffage dans 
les espaces d’habitation ou dans les 
pièces où l’on dort.
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IMPORTANTES  CONSIGNES  DE  SECURITE

!GARDER CES INSTRUCTIONS!

Risque d’incendie, de brûlure, d’inhalation et d’explosion. Garder les 
combustibles solides, comme les matériaux de construction, le papier ou le 
carton, à une distance sécuritaire du radiateur, selon les recommandations 
de ce manuel. Ne jamais utiliser le radiateur dans des endroits qui 
contiennent ou pourraient contenir des matières combustibles volatiles 
ou en suspension dans l’air, ou encore des produits comme de l’essence, 
des solvants, des diluants à peinture, des particules de poussière ou des 
produits chimiques inconnus.

Ne pas utiliser ce radiateur avant d’avoir lu et entièrement compris ces 
directives de sécurité et d’utilisation. Le fait de négliger de respecter les 
précautions et les instructions fournies avec ce radiateur peut entraîner 
la mort, des blessures graves, des pertes ou des dommages matériels 
suite aux risques d’incendie, d’explosion, de brûlures, d’asphyxie ou 
d’empoisonnement au monoxyde de carbone. Seules des personnes aptes 
à lire et à comprendreces instructions doivent utiliser ou entretenir ce 
radiateur. 

RÉSIDENTS DU MASSACHUSETTS : La loi de l’État du Massachusetts interdit 
l’utilisation de ce radiateur dans tout édifice utilisé en tout ou en partie 
pour l’habitation humaine. L’utilisation de ce dispositif de chauffage au 
Massachusetts exige un permis du service des incendies (M.G.L.C. 148. section 
10A).
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avertissement

LES PAGES SUIVANTES CONTIENNENT LES 

CONSIGNES  D'UTILISATION ET D'ENTRETIEN.

NE TENTER PAS DE FAIRE FONCTIONNER CE 

COMPRESSEUR D'AIR AVANT D'AVOIR LU ET 

COMPRIS TOUTES LES  PRECAUTIONS ET 

consignes DE SECURITE CONTENUES DANS 

CE MANUEL.

l'UTILISATION INAPPROPRIEE DE CET 

APPAREIL PEUT CAUSER DES BLESSURES 

SERIEUSES!!

NE PAS ALTERER OU MODIFIER CET 

EQUIPEMENT EN AUCUNE MANIERE!

Ne jamais laisser un Chauffage à air pulsé sans 
surveillance lorsqu'il brule ou lorsqu'il est branche a 

une source d'alimentation.
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Caractèristiques

Protecteur de sécurité

Plaque chauffante
à catalyse

Roues robustes
facilitant le transport

Réglable à une inclinaison maximale de 20°.

Mancheron de transport

Écrou de vidange

Serrage

Desserrage

Modèles MH-0125-RM10 illustrés
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Spécifications

N° de modèle MH-0125-RM10

Btu/h 125 000 / 95 000

Volts/Hz/Ampères C.A. 120 / 60 / 3.15 -5.0

Consommation horaire (l/h) 3,41

Capacité du réservoir de combustible (l) 41,6

Nombre maximal d’heures de marche 16,5

Type de chauffage Rayonnant

Surface chauffée (m2) 290,31

Système de coupure en cas de surchauffe Oui

Dimensions (Long. x Larg. x H) 62,5 x 69,7 x 98,0 cm

Poids (kg) 38,1
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1. 	 Faire glisser l’essieu au travers du cadre des roues et fixer celles-ci au moyen de rondelles et de goupilles 
fendues.

2. 	 Placer le bâti principal sur le cadre des roues et le fixer au moyen des vis fournies (les vis utilisées pour un 
jointement provisoire dans l’emballage ne sont pas nécessaires à l’assemblage).

3. 	 Fixer le protecteur de sécurité au devant du radiateur au moyen des vis fournies.

REMARQUE : conserver la caisse et les matériaux d’emballage pour un entreposage ultérieur.

Combustible (kérosène 1-K)

Pour maximiser le rendement de ce radiateur, il est vivement recommandé d’utiliser du kérosène 1-K. Le 
kérosène 1-K a été raffiné en vue d’éliminer presque tous les contaminants comme le soufre, qui peu-
vent produire une odeur d’oeufs pourris pendant l’utilisation du radiateur. Toutefois, on peut utiliser du 
mazout n° 1 ou n° 2 (diesel) si on ne peut se procurer du kérosène 1-K. Il faut savoir que ces combus-
tibles ne brûlent pas aussi proprement que le kérosène 1-K et qu’il convient de veiller à accroître la venti-
lation d’air frais pour neutraliser tout contaminant supplémentaire qui pourrait se propager dans l’espace 
chauffé. L’utilisation de carburant diesel peut causer une production excessive de suie. N’utiliser AUCUN 
combustible autre que ceux qui sont mentionnés comme acceptables plus haut.  

Assemblage
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Le kérosène doit uniquement être conservé dans un contenant bleu clairement 
libellé « Kérosène ». Ne jamais conserver le kérosène dans un contenant 
rouge, car la couleur rouge est associée à l’essence.

Ne jamais entreposer du kérosène dans une aire de séjour. Le kérosène doit toujours être entreposé 
dans un endroit bien ventilé, à l’extérieur d’un espace de séjour.
Ne jamais entreposer du kérosène en plein soleil ni à proximité d’une source de chaleur.
Ne jamais utiliser du kérosène entreposé d’une saison à l’autre. Le kérosène et le carburant diesel se 
décomposent au bout d’un certain temps.

Du combustible ancien ne brûlera pas correctement dans ce radiateur. L’utilisation de kérosène 
ancien ou contaminé peut conduire à une production excessive de suie.

advertissement: Ne jamais laisser un Chauffage à air pulsé sans surveillance 
lorsqu'il brule ou lorsqu'il est branche a une source d'alimentation.

Principe de fonctionnement
Circuit d’alimentation en combustible : Ce radiateur est équipé d’une pompe à haute pression. La 
pompe aspire le combustible du réservoir de combustible jusqu’à la buse de la tête de brûleur. Il est 
pulvérisé sous forme de fin brouillard dans la chambre de combustion où il se mélange avec l’air pour la 
combustion.
Allumage rapide : Un transformateur envoie du courant à haute tension à une bougie à deux électrodes. 
L’étincelle enflamme le mélange d’air et de combustible quand il est pulvérisé dans la chambre de com-
bustion.
Circuit d’air : Un moteur de soufflante force l’air autour de la chambre de combustion, où il est super-
chauffé et expulsé de l’avant de la chambre. Un ventilateur de refroidissement envoie un jet d’air vers le 
haut et autour de la chambre pendant le fonctionnement et également pendant la période de refroidisse-
ment.
Protection du circuit électrique : Les composants du circuit électrique du radiateur sont protégés 
contre tout dommage par un disjoncteur. En cas de panne du radiateur, vérifier d’abord le fusible puis le 
remplacer si nécessaire.
Détecteur de flamme : Le radiateur utilise une cellule photoélectrique pour « voir » la flamme dans la 
chambre de combustion. En cas d’extinction de la flamme, le détecteur coupe le courant électrique et le 
radiateur s’arrête.
Détecteur de basculement : Le radiateur est doté d’un détecteur de basculement.

Remplissage du radiateur
Ne jamais remplir le réservoir à l’intérieur. Toujours le faire à l’extérieur. 

S’assurer que le radiateur est sur un sol de niveau lors du remplissage du 
réservoir et ne jamais faire déborder celui-ci.

Il est recommandé d’allumer le radiateur la première fois à l’extérieur. Cela permet le brûlage des huiles 
utilisées pendant la fabrication dans un environnement sécuritaire et demande 10 minutes environ.

Ne jamais remplir le réservoir pendant que le radiateur est chaud ou en 
marche. Cela pourrait déclencher un incendie ou une explosion.

Dégagement minimum par rapport aux combustibles :
Haut Côtés Avant 125k 1,8 m 1,8 m 1,8 m. Ne pas placer le radiateur sur un revêtement de sol. Utiliser 
un tapis de protection thermique sur un sol thermosensible.

VENTILATION
Toujours prévoir dans l’espace chauffé une ouverture sur de l’air frais d’au moins 2 800 cm2 pour le MH-
0125-RM10. Prévoir une ouverture plus importante si plusieurs radiateurs sont utilisés. Par exemple, un 
radiateur MH-0125-RM10 (125 000 Btu/h) nécessite :

l’ouverture de 10 cm d’une porte de garage pour deux voitures, ou
l’ouverture de 15 cm d’une porte de garage pour une voiture, ou
l’ouverture de 20 cm de deux fenêtres (larges chacune de 75 cm)

•

•
•

•
•
•

Assemblage
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FONCTIONNEMENT

Mise en marche du radiateur

1. Remplir le réservoir de combustible agréé jusqu’à ce que la jauge indique « F ».

2. S’assurer que le bouchon du réservoir est serré fermement.

3. Brancher le cordon d’alimentation dans une rallonge avec fiche à trois branches et brancher la rallonge 
dans une prise tripolaire de 120 V reliée à la terre. Le cordon prolongateur doit être long d’au moins 1,8 
m (6 pi).

Les spécifications des fils de cordon prolongateur sont les suivantes :

1,8 à 3 m (6 à 10 pi) de long, utiliser un conducteur de calibre 18 AWG.
3,4 à 30,4 m (11 à 100 pi) de long, utiliser un conducteur de calibre 16 AWG.
30,8 à 61 m (101 à 200 pi) de long, utiliser un conducteur de calibre 14 AWG.

4. Placer l’interrupteur à la position « HIGH » ou « LOW ». Le voyant d’alimentation s’allume et le radiateur 
démarre.

REMARQUE : les composants électriques de ce radiateur sont protégés par un fusible situé sur la carte de circuits imprimés. 
Si le radiateur ne s’allume pas, vérifier d’abord ce fusible et le remplacer le cas échéant. Vérifier également la source 
d’alimentation pour s’assurer que la tension est correcte.

Arrêt du radiateur

Ne pas couper la source d’alimentation électrique ni débrancher le cordon 
d’alimentation avant la fin du cycle de refroidissement.

1. 	 Poussée l’interrupteur à la position « OFF ». La combustion s’arrête et le cycle de refroidissement (de 3 
minutes environ) commence.

2. 	 On peut débrancher le radiateur une fois le cycle de refroidissement terminé (le ventilateur ne tourne 
plus). 

Le fait de débrancher le radiateur avant la fin du cycle de refroidissement peut entraîner une surchauffe, 
endommager potentiellement le radiateur et la plaque chauffante et annulera la garantie.

Remise en marche du radiateur
1. Attendre 10 secondes après la fin du cycle de refroidissement.

2. Poussée l’interrupteur à la position « HIGH » ou « LOW ».

3. Veiller à observer toutes les précautions à prendre lors de la mise en marche.

•
•
•
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Ne jamais faire fonctionner ce radiateur sans surveillance!

AVERTISSEMENT:  Ne jamais effectuer d’opération d’entretien sur un radiateur 
chaud ou branché dans une prise de courant.

Utiliser uniquement des pièces de rechange d’origine. L’utilisation de composants tiers ou de substitution 
risque de créer des conditions de fonctionnement dangereuses et annulera la garantie..

Nous suggérons de suivre le programme d’entretien suivant :

Combustible/réservoir de combustible: Rincer toutes les 200 heures de fonctionnement ou selon le 
besoin. Ne pas utiliser d’eau pour rincer le réservoir. Utiliser uniquement du kérosène 1-K frais.

Filtre: Le filtre à combustible doit être nettoyé au moins deux fois pendant la saison de chauffage 
par rinçage dans du kérosène 1-K propre. Il faut nettoyer le filtre immédiatement en cas de présence 
d’impuretés dans le combustible.

Buses: Les buses doivent être nettoyées ou remplacées au moins une fois par saison de chauffage. Il 
faut nettoyer les buses immédiatement en cas de présence d’impuretés dans le combustible. 

Pour décrasser une buse, insuffler de l’air comprimé dans l’avant de la buse. Il peut s’avérer nécessaire 
de tremper la buse dans du kérosène 1-K propre pour décoller des particules de saleté.

ENTRETIEN

Kérosène

Crépine de combustible

Desserrer

Élément
Élément

Enlever

Joint torique

Cuvette

Anneau de serrage

Desserrer
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Bougie: Nettoyer et régler l’écartement des électrodes toutes les 600 heures de fonctionnement ou la rem-
placer selon le besoin. Après dépose de la bougie, nettoyer les électrodes avec une brosse métallique. 

Cellule photoélectrique: La cellule photoélectrique doit être nettoyée au moins une fois par saison de 
chauffage, ou plus fréquemment suivant les conditions. Utiliser un porte-coton trempé dans l’eau ou 
l’alcool pour nettoyer la lentille de la cellule photoélectrique.

Entreposage de longue 
durée

1.	 Dévisser le boulon de vidange et vider le 
combustible. 

2.	 En utilisant une petite quantité de kérosène, 
agiter puis rincer l’intérieur du réservoir. 
Vider complètement le réservoir.

3.	 NE JAMAIS MÉLANGER DE L’EAU ET DU 
KÉROSÈNE, car cela cause 
la formation de rouille à 
l’intérieur du réservoir.

Ne jamais entreposer le 
kérosène inutilisé pendant 
l’été. L’utilisation de com-
bustible peut endommager 
le radiateur.

Entreposer le radiateur dans un 
endroit sec et bien ventilé

S’assurer que le lieu 
d’entreposage est libre de 
poussière et de vapeurs 
corrosives. Remettre le 
radiateur dans son em-
ballage d’origine. Conserv-
er ce manuel d’utilisation dans un endroit facilement accessible.

ENTRETIEN

Cellule photoélectrique

Clé (17 mm)

Garniture
de boulon
de vidange

Boulon de 
vidange

Desserrer

Serrez
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Dépannage
 SYMPTÔME

Le radiateur s’allume mais s’éteint 
après une brève période.

Le radiateur ne fonctionne pas, 
ou le moteur tourne pendant une 
courte période.

Le ventilateur ne démarre pas 
lorsque que le radiateur est 
branché et que l’interrupteur 
d’alimentation est à la position « 
ON

Le radiateur ne se met pas en 
marche et le voyant ne s’allume 
pas.

Mauvaise combustion et/ou pro-
duction de suie.

CAUSE PROBABLE

1. Filtre à combustible encrassé.
2. Buse encrassée.
3. Cellule photoélectrique sale.
4. Cellule photoélectrique pas 
bien en place.
5. Cellule photoélectrique dé-
fectueuse.
6. Mauvaise connexion électrique 
entre la carte de circuits et la cel-
lule photoélectrique.
7. Ventilateur de refroidissement 
obstrué.

1. Pas de combustible dans le 
réservoir.
2. Bougie corrodée ou écartement 
incorrect des électrodes.
3. Filtre à combustible encrassé.
4. Buse encrassée.
5. Eau dans le combustible/le 
réservoir de combustible.
6. Mauvaise connexion électrique 
entre le transformateur et la carte 
de circuits.
7. Les fils du transformateur ne 
sont pas connectés à la bougie 
d’allumage.
8. Transformateur défectueux.

1. Connexion électrique inter-
rompue entre la carte de circuits 
imprimés et le moteur.
2. Intensité insuffisante de 
l’alimentation du radiateur.

1. Surchauffe du capteur de tem-
pérature limite.
2. Pas d’alimentation électrique.
3. Fusible grillé.
4. Mauvaise connexion électrique 
entre le capteur de température 
limite et la carte de circuits impri-
més.

1. Pression de la pompe.
2. Combustible de qualité médio-
cre.

Remède

1. Nettoyer/remplacer le filtre à com-
bustible.
2. Nettoyer/remplacer la buse.
3. Nettoyer/remplacer la cellule pho-
toélectrique.
4. Régler la position de la cellule pho-
toélectrique.
5. Remplacer la cellule photoélec-
trique.
6. Vérifier les connexions électriques 
(voir les Schémas de câblage).
7. Vérifier le ventilateur de refroidisse-
ment pour s’assurer qu’il n’est pas 
obstrué.

1. Remplir le réservoir de combustible 
frais.
2. Nettoyer/remplacer la bougie.
3. Nettoyer/remplacer le filtre à com-
bustible.
4. Nettoyer/remplacer la buse.
5. Rincer le réservoir avec du com-
bustible frais propre.
6. Vérifier toutes les connexions élec-
triques. (Voir Schémas de câblage).
7. Reconnecter les fils du transforma-
teur à la bougie.
8. Remplacer le transformateur.

1. Vérifier toutes les connexions 
électriques en suivant les Schémas de 
câblage.

2. Utiliser un cordon prolongateur neuf 
ou essayer une autre prise électrique.

1. Placer l’interrupteur d’alimentation 
sur « OFF » et laisser refroidir le ra-
diateur pendant 5 minutes. Remettre 
l’interrupteur d’alimentation sur « ON ».
2. Vérifier la connexion entre le 
cordon d’alimentation et le cordon 
prolongateur. Vérifier l’alimentation 
électrique. 
3. Vérifier/remplacer le fusible.
4. Vérifier toutes les connexions élec-
triques. (Voir Schémas de câblage).

1. S’assurer que la pression de la 
pompe est bien réglée.
2. S’assurer que le combustible est 
frais et ne contient pas d’impuretés.
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE

Mi-T-M garantit à l’acheteur au détail d’origine seulement que ce radiateur sera exempt de défauts de matière et de fab-
rication pendant une période d’un an à partir de la date de l’achat initial. Ce produit doit être installé, entretenu et utilisé 
correctement, en conformité avec les instructions fournies. 

Mi-T-M exige une preuve raisonnable de la date d’achat chez un détaillant ou un distributeur autorisé. Il vous faut donc 
conserver votre preuve d’achat, facture ou chèque annulé pour l’achat d’origine. Cette garantie limitée couvre unique-
ment la réparation ou le remplacement des pièces jugées défectueuses dans des conditions d’utilisation et d’entretien 
normales pendant la période de garantie et Mi-T-M se réserve le droit de déterminer ceci à sa seule discrétion. Cette 
garantie ne couvre pas les pièces d’usure:  filtres, ailettes, gicleurs et rotors.

Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas toute défaillance ou difficulté d’utilisation résultant d’un usage normal, d’une usure 
normale, d’un accident, d’un abus, d’une mauvaise utilisation, d’une altération, d’un mauvais usage, d’une installation 
inadéquate ou encore d’une réparation ou d’un entretien inadéquats par vous ou par une quelconque tierce partie. Le 
fait de négliger d’effectuer l’entretien normal et de routine de ce radiateur, les dommages causés lors de l’expéditeur 
de l’expédition ou reliés à des insectes, des oiseaux ou des animaux ou encore à tout autre dommage résultant des 
conditions météorologiques ne sont pas couverts par cette garantie. En outre, cette garantie limitée ne couvre par les 
dommages au fini, comme les égratignures, les encoches, la décoloration, la rouille ou d’autres dommages résultant des 
conditions météorologiques, et survenus après l’achat. 

Tous les frais de transport pour le retour de produits ou de pièces endommagés doivent être défrayés par l’acheteur. 
Sur réception de l’article endommagé, Mi-T-M examinera l’article en question et déterminera s’il est défectueux. Mi-T-
M réparera ou remplacera et retournera l’article frais de port payés. Si Mi-T-M détermine que l’article est dans un état 
d’utilisation normale, ou n’est pas défectueux, il sera retourné fret payable à l'arrivée. Cette garantie limitée remplace 
toute autre garantie explicite. Mi-T-M renonce à toute garantie de produits achetés de vendeurs autres que des détail-
lants ou distributeurs autorisés.

APRÈS UNE PÉRIODE D’UN (1) AN CETTE GARANTIE EXPRESSE EXPIRE, Mi-T-M RENONCE À TOUTE GARAN-
TIE IMPLICITE INCLUANT, MAIS SANS S’Y LIMITER, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU 
D’ADAPTATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER. EN OUTRE, Mi-T-M N’EST AUCUNEMENT RESPONSABLE ENVERS 
L’ACHETEUR OU ENVERS TOUTE TIERCE PARTIE POUR UN QUELCONQUE DOMMAGE INDIRECT, PUNITIF, CON-
NEXE OU FORTUIT. Mi-T-M n’assume aucune responsabilité pour un quelconque défaut causé par une tierce partie. 
Cette garantie limitée donne à l’acheteur des droits légaux spécifiques; un acheteur pourrait jouir d’autres droits selon 
de la juridiction où il réside. Certaines juridictions ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation des dommages spé-
ciaux, indirects ou fortuits ou des limitations sur la durée d'une garantie; les limitations ci-dessus pourraient donc ne pas 
s’appliquer à votre cas. 

Mi-T-M n’autorise aucune personne ou aucune entreprise à assumer pour elle une quelconque obligation ou respon-
sabilité autre reliée à la vente, l’installation, l’utilisation, l’enlèvement, le retour ou le remplacement de ces équipements 
et aucune telle représentation ne lie en quelque manière Mi-T-M 

Toujours s’assurer de spécifier le numéro de modèle et le numéro de série lors de toute demande à Mi-T-M

Pour service ou considération de garantie, contactez
Mi-T-M® Corporation, 8650 Enterprise Drive, Peosta, IA 52068

563-556-7484 / 800-553-9053 / Fax 563-556-1235
du lundi au vendredi, de 8h00 à 17h00, CST (heure centrale)


